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Pledged holding analysis, March 2024 quarter. Our analysis of the pledged holdings of BSE-500 stocks shows that the

value of the promoter (majority shareholder) pledged holding as a percentage of the promoter holding has come down

marginally to 1.10% in the March 2024 quarter from 1.17% in the December 2023 quarter. Promoters of 73 companies

in the BSE-500 Index have pledged part of their holdings in the March 2024 quarter. The value of pledged promoter

holdings stood at Rs1.96 tn (about 0.56% of the total BSE-500 Index’s market capitalization). We clarify that the pledging

of shares does not necessarily imply that a company or a promoter is under financial stress; banks (lenders) could have

sought additional security in the form of promoter shares.

Highlights of the March 2024 quarter pledged holding disclosures  

• Companies whose promoters pledged more than 75% of their holdings: None.

• Companies in which pledged promoter holding increased: Max Financial Services, Eris Lifescience, Ashok Leyland, 

Jubilant Foodworks and Lloyd Metals, among others.

• Companies in which pledged promoter holdings declined: Kalpataru Projects, Bharat Forge, GMR Airports, Lemon 

Tree, Tata Communications, among others.

• Fresh promoter pledges: None.

• Companies in which promoters released almost entire pledged holdings: Bharat Forge, Lemon Tree Hotels and Tata 

Communications.

• Companies in the Nifty-50 with more than 5% of pledged promoter holdings: Apollo Hospitals (16.1%), Asian Paints 

(7%), IndusInd Bank (45.5%) and JSW Steel (15.2%).

• The report compares changes in pledged holdings between December 2023 and March 2024 quarters. Changes in 

pledged holdings after March 2024 have not been incorporated in this report. We have prepared this report based on 

the latest BSE-500 constituents.
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Promoters’ pledged holding analysis
1.10% of promoter holdings was pledged at the end of the March quarter compared with 1.17% in the December quarter

The percentage of promoters’ pledged holdings has declined marginally in March quarter
Aggregate pledged shares as a percentage of total promoter holding and of total holding in value terms (%)

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

In total, 73 companies in the BSE-500 Index had promoter holdings pledged 
Number of companies with 25-100% pledged shares (#)

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities
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Companies with the highest pledged holdings by promoters as a percentage of their holding

Promoters of Max Financial Services, GMR Airports and Medplus Health Services have high pledged holdings           

Companies with the highest pledged holdings by promoters

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

Company Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24

Max Financial Services 15.6          85.1                   93.3                   58.7                   59.6                   69.2                   

GMR Airports 169.4        70.3                   71.0                   68.7                   63.4                   58.2                   

Medplus Health Services 18.0          50.5                   50.5                   50.5                   56.5                   54.2                   

India Cements 8.6            22.1                   25.6                   25.6                   45.5                   46.2                   

IndusInd Bank 83.0          45.5                   45.5                   47.3                   45.5                   45.5                   

Sterling & Wilson 24.0          39.5                   39.5                   38.8                   37.4                   37.2                   

Chalet Hotels 41.5          32.0                   32.0                   31.9                   31.9                   31.9                   

Kalpataru Projects 22.2          48.8                   47.0                   44.6                   42.5                   31.5                   

Indus Towers 165.1        30.5                   30.5                   30.5                   30.5                   30.5                   

Chambal Fertilisers 21.7          26.3                   26.4                   26.0                   25.2                   25.2                   

Lloyds Metals 48.4          11.9                   20.9                   20.9                   20.9                   24.2                   

Hindustan Zinc 178.0        10.4                   22.2                   22.2                   22.2                   22.2                   

Ashok Leyland 56.8          19.0                   19.0                   15.0                   15.0                   22.1                   

Aurobindo Pharma 69.0          17.9                   19.2                   19.6                   18.9                   20.9                   

Eris Lifescience 11.7          — 11.4                   11.0                   11.0                   18.5                   

Swan Energy 20.9          21.5                   21.5                   21.5                   21.5                   18.4                   

Krishna Institute of Medical Science 10.3          18.1                   15.5                   16.2                   16.1                   16.1                   

Adani Power 237.8        25.2                   25.1                   16.2                   15.9                   16.1                   

Apollo Hospitals 43.1          16.6                   16.3                   16.1                   16.1                   16.1                   

JSW Steel 138.6        16.4                   15.0                   14.1                   14.8                   15.2                   

Raymond 8.6            21.9                   21.9                   14.6                   17.4                   14.6                   

Just Dial 7.1            14.1                   14.1                   14.1                   14.1                   14.1                   

Jindal Steel and Power 69.5          36.4                   34.3                   13.3                   12.9                   13.1                   

Emami 13.5          40.1                   33.3                   17.7                   13.3                   13.1                   

United Breweries 40.3          14.5                   14.5                   12.4                   12.4                   12.4                   

Ajanta Pharma 22.8          11.4                   13.2                   12.4                   12.3                   12.3                   

JSW Energy 69.2          13.8                   12.4                   12.8                   12.9                   10.8                   

Shoppers Stop 5.3            9.9                     9.9                     9.8                     9.8                     9.8                     

Aster DM Healthcare 8.1            9.4                     9.4                     9.4                     9.4                     9.4                     

Anupam Rasayan 5.4            — — — 9.3                     9.3                     

(Rs bn)

Pledged value

Mar-24

Pledged holding as a % of promoter pledged holding
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Companies with the highest pledged holdings by promoters as a percentage of total shares

GMR Airports, Chalet Hotels and Medplus Health Services have the highest pledged holdings in overall holdings                
Companies with the highest pledged holdings by promoters as a proportion of total shares

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

Company Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24

GMR Airports 169.4        41.5                   41.9                   40.6                   37.4                   34.4                   

Chalet Hotels 41.5          22.9                   22.9                   22.9                   22.9                   22.9                   

Medplus Health Services 18.0          20.4                   20.4                   20.4                   22.0                   21.9                   

Indus Towers 165.1        21.0                   21.0                   21.0                   21.0                   21.0                   

Sterling & Wilson 24.0          28.7                   27.3                   26.2                   19.8                   19.7                   

Lloyds Metals 48.4          7.8                     13.8                   13.8                   13.8                   15.9                   

Chambal Fertilisers 21.7          15.9                   16.0                   15.8                   15.3                   15.3                   

Hindustan Zinc 178.0        6.8                     14.4                   14.4                   14.4                   14.4                   

India Cements 8.6            6.3                     7.3                     7.3                     12.9                   13.1                   

Kalpataru Projects 22.2          23.1                   19.3                   18.3                   17.2                   12.8                   

Adani Power 237.8        18.9                   18.8                   11.4                   11.4                   11.6                   

Ashok Leyland 56.8          9.7                     9.7                     7.7                     7.7                     11.3                   

Aurobindo Pharma 69.0          9.3                     9.9                     10.1                   9.8                     10.8                   

Just Dial 7.1            10.5                   10.5                   10.5                   10.5                   10.5                   

Eris Lifescience 11.7          -                     6.0                     6.0                     6.0                     10.2                   

Swan Energy 20.9          13.8                   13.8                   13.8                   13.8                   9.9                     

United Breweries 40.3          10.5                   10.5                   8.8                     8.8                     8.8                     

Ajanta Pharma 22.8          7.5                     8.8                     8.2                     8.2                     8.1                     

Jindal Steel and Power 69.5          22.3                   21.0                   8.1                     7.9                     8.0                     

JSW Energy 69.2          10.3                   9.3                     9.4                     9.5                     8.0                     

Emami 13.5          21.8                   18.2                   9.7                     7.3                     7.2                     

Raymond 8.6            10.7                   10.7                   7.1                     8.5                     7.2                     

IndusInd Bank 83.0          6.9                     6.9                     7.2                     6.9                     6.9                     

JSW Steel 138.6        7.4                     6.8                     6.3                     6.6                     6.8                     

Shoppers Stop 5.3            6.5                     6.5                     6.4                     6.4                     6.4                     

Krishna Institute of Medical Science 10.3          7.0                     6.0                     6.3                     6.3                     6.3                     

Anupam Rasayan 5.4            — — — 5.7                     5.7                     

Jindal Worldwide 3.4            5.1                     5.1                     5.1                     5.5                     5.4                     

Apollo Hospitals 43.1          4.9                     4.8                     4.7                     4.7                     4.7                     

Max Financial Services 15.6          8.6                     9.5                     3.8                     3.9                     4.5                     

Pledged value

(Rs bn)

Mar-24

Pledged holding as a % of total shares
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Companies with biggest increase/decrease in promoters’ pledged holdings in March 2024 quarter

Promoters of Max Financial Services, Eris Lifescience and Ashok 
Leyland increased pledged holdings the most during the March quarter                                                         
Companies in which promoters increased their pledged holdings  

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

Largest decline in pledged promoter holdings in the case of Kalpataru 
Projects, Bharat Forge and GMR Airports                                                                       
List of companies in which promoters reduced their pledged holdings

Change

Company Dec-23 Mar-24 (%)

Kalpataru Projects 42.5                31.5                   (11.0)       

Bharat Forge 7.1                  — (7.1)         

GMR Airports 63.4                58.2                   (5.1)         

Lemon Tree Hotels 3.3                  — (3.3)         

Tata Communications 3.1                  — (3.1)         

Swan Energy 21.5                18.4                   (3.1)         

Raymond 17.4                14.6                   (2.8)         

Medplus Health Services 56.5                54.2                   (2.3)         

JSW Energy 12.9                10.8                   (2.1)         

Jamna Auto Industries 3.1                  1.5                     (1.6)         

Adani Green Energy 1.7                  1.0                     (0.7)         

% of promoter pledged holding

Company Dec-23 Mar-24

Max Financial Services 59.6                  69.2                  9.6        

Eris Lifescience 11.0                  18.5                  7.6        

Ashok Leyland 15.0                  22.1                  7.1        

Jubilant Foodworks 0.8                    5.0                    4.2        

Lloyds Metals 20.9                  24.2                  3.3        

Aurobindo Pharma 18.9                  20.9                  2.0        

Aarti Industries 2.4                    3.7                    1.3        

PVR Inox 4.2                    5.3                    1.1        

Gujarat Fluorochemicals 4.3                    5.0                    0.7        

India Cements 45.5                  46.2                  0.7        

Solar Industries — 0.6                    0.6        

Asian Paints 6.6                    7.0                    0.5        

% of promoter pledged holding Change

(%)
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Promoters’ pledged holdings in the BSE-500 Index

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

Promoters’ pledged holdings in the BSE-500 Index

Promoter holding

Company (%) Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23

360 ONE 242        — 17.8 6.6      7.1     7.1     0.6     0.6      0.6     0.6     0.8     

Aarti Industries 241        4       43.4 — — — — — — — 2.4     

Adani Energy Solution 1,145     22     73.2 6.7      5.9     6.4     6.6     3.8      4.2     3.3     2.9     

Adani Enterprises 3,645     2       72.6 4.4      3.8     2.7     2.7     0.6      0.5     0.2     0.2     

Adani Green Energy 2,907     17     56.4 1.0      2.2     4.3     4.4     3.5      3.8     3.4     1.7     

Adani Ports and SEZ 2,899     32     65.9 13.4    13.1   17.8   17.3   4.7      4.0     2.4     1.7     

Adani Power 2,059     238   71.8 27.4    25.3   25.0   25.0   25.2    25.1   16.2   15.9   

Ajanta Pharma 281        23     66.2 16.6    20.1   17.4   19.9   11.4    13.2   12.4   12.3   

Anupam Rasayan 96          5       61.3 — — — — — — — 9.3     

Apollo Hospitals 914        43     29.3 16.4    16.4   16.4   16.4   16.6    16.3   16.1   16.1   

Apollo Tyres 296        1       37.4 3.1      3.1     3.1     1.1     1.1      1.1     1.1     1.1     

Archean Chemical 83          2       53.5 — — — — — — — 4.6     

Asahi India Glass 130        3       54.2 6.1      6.1     4.3     3.8     4.0      4.0     4.0     3.9     

Ashok Leyland 503        57     51.1 17.8    19.0   19.0   19.0   19.0    19.0   15.0   15.0   

Asian Paints 2,731     101   52.6 11.1    11.0   10.6   7.6     7.4      7.3     6.5     6.6     

Aster DM Healthcare 204        8       41.9 10.4    10.4   10.4   10.4   9.4      9.4     9.4     9.4     

Atul 169        1       45.2 1.5      1.5     1.5     0.8     1.0      1.0     1.0     1.0     

Aurobindo Pharma 638        69     51.8 14.1    15.0   14.9   16.2   17.9    19.2   19.6   18.9   

Chalet Hotels 181        42     71.7 32.0    32.0   32.0   32.0   32.0    32.0   31.9   31.9   

Chambal Fertilisers 142        22     60.7 18.4    23.7   23.8   24.5   26.3    26.4   26.0   25.2   

Cholamandalam Financial 209        — 47.4 0.2      0.2     0.2     0.2     0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     

Coromandel International 317        — 57.3 0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     

EID Parry 97          — 42.2 0.2      0.2     0.2     0.2     0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     

Elgi Equipments 191        — 31.2 — 0.9     0.9     0.9     0.8      0.8     0.8     0.8     

Emami 189        14     54.8 35.2    37.1   33.4   36.5   40.1    33.3   17.7   13.3   

Eris Lifescience 115        12     54.9 — — — — — 11.4   11.0   11.0   

Galaxy Surfactants 81          — 70.9 — — — — — — 0.0     0.0     

GMR Airports 493        169   59.1 67.9    68.0   74.9   67.2   70.3    71.0   68.7   63.4   

Godrej Consumer Products 1,280     5       63.2 0.7      0.7     0.7     0.7     0.7      0.7     0.7     0.7     

Granules India 104        2       42.0 6.9      10.6   10.6   4.0     4.0      4.0     4.0     4.0     

Mar-24

Mcap.

(Rs bn)

% of promoter pledged holding

Pledged 

value

(Rs bn)
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Promoters’ pledged holdings in the BSE-500 Index

Promoters’ pledged holdings in the BSE-500 Index

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

Promoter holding

Company (%) Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24

Gujarat Fluorochemicals 340        11     63.8 3.0      3.0     3.2     2.3     5.1      4.9     3.3     4.3     5.0      

Happiest Minds 113        4       50.2 — — — 5.5     7.0      7.0     7.0     7.2     7.2      

Hindustan Zinc 1,235     178   64.9 8.9      8.9     8.9     10.4   10.4    22.2   22.2   22.2   22.2    

India Cements 66          9       28.4 16.8    16.8   16.8   16.8   22.1    25.6   25.6   45.5   46.2    

Indus Towers 785        165   69.0 31.2    30.6   30.5   30.5   30.5    30.5   30.5   30.5   30.5    

IndusInd Bank 1,209     83     15.1 45.5    45.5   45.5   45.5   45.5    45.5   47.3   45.5   45.5    

Jamna Auto Industries 53          — 49.9 3.8      3.8     3.8     3.8     3.8      3.8     3.1     3.1     1.5      

Jindal Steel and Power 866        69     61.2 40.0    47.2   40.8   39.2   36.4    34.3   13.3   12.9   13.1    

Jindal Worldwide 63          3       60.3 6.2      6.2     6.9     6.9     8.3      8.3     8.3     9.0     9.0      

JSW Energy 870        69     73.7 12.2    13.6   11.0   13.0   13.8    12.4   12.8   12.9   10.8    

JSW Steel 2,030     139   44.8 15.8    16.8   15.2   17.6   16.4    15.0   14.1   14.8   15.2    

Jubilant Foodworks 296        6       41.9 1.7      1.8     1.7     1.7     1.7      0.6     0.8     0.8     5.0      

Jubilant Ingrevia 72          1       51.5 — — — — 3.5      3.5     3.5     3.5     3.5      

Just Dial 68          7       74.3 13.7    13.7   13.7   14.1   14.1    14.1   14.1   14.1   14.1    

Kalpataru Projects 174        22     40.6 51.8    52.0   50.4   48.8   48.8    47.0   44.6   42.5   31.5    

Krishna Institute of Medical Science 165        10     38.8 14.9    15.7   19.4   19.4   18.1    15.5   16.2   16.1   16.1    

Lloyds Metals 304        48     65.7 — — — 11.9   11.9    20.9   20.9   20.9   24.2    

Mahindra & Mahindra 2,389     — 18.2 0.1      0.1     0.1     0.1     0.1      0.1     0.1     0.1     0.1      

Marico 643        — 59.4 — — — 0.1     0.1      0.1     0.1     0.1     0.1      

Max Financial Services 346        16     6.5 87.2    88.9   94.0   93.0   85.1    93.3   58.7   59.6   69.2    

Medplus Health Services 82          18     40.4 26.9    53.8   50.5   50.5   50.5    50.5   50.5   56.5   54.2    

Metropolis Healthcare 88          1       49.7 1.2      1.2     1.2     1.2     1.2      1.2     1.2     1.2     1.2      

MRF 566        — 27.8 — — — — 0.1      0.1     0.1     0.1     0.1      

Navin Fluorine 154        1       28.8 3.1      3.1     3.1     3.1     3.2      3.2     3.2     3.2     3.2      

PVR Inox 130        2       27.8 6.3      6.3     6.3     6.3     2.4      4.2     4.2     4.2     5.3      

Ramkrishna Forg. 125        3       43.2 6.2      6.1     6.1     6.1     6.1      6.1     5.8     5.8     5.8      

Raymond 120        9       49.1 27.5    31.8   25.8   22.0   21.9    21.9   14.6   17.4   14.6    

Samvardhana Motherson 794        10     60.4 3.8      1.1     1.1     1.1     1.2      1.9     2.3     1.9     2.0      

Shoppers Stop 83          5       65.5 9.9      9.9     9.9     9.9     9.9      9.9     9.8     9.8     9.8      

Solar Industries 795        3       73.2 — — — — — — — — 0.6      

Mar-24

Mcap.

(Rs bn)

% of promoter pledged holdingvalue

Pledged 

(Rs bn)
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Promoters’ pledged holdings in the BSE-500 Index

Promoters’ pledged holdings in the BSE-500 Index

Source: Prime Database, BSE, NSE, Kotak Institutional Equities

Promoter holding

Company (%) Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24

Star Cement 92          — 66.6 0.2      0.1     — — — — — — 0.1      

Sterling & Wilson 122        24     52.9 30.9    39.5   40.9   38.9   39.5    39.5   38.8   37.4   37.2    

Sun Pharma Advanced Research Co. 120        2       65.7 2.2      2.2     1.7     1.0     2.8      2.8     2.8     2.8     2.8      

Sun Pharmaceuticals 3,888     43     54.5 5.6      4.0     2.5     1.9     1.8      2.3     2.4     2.4     2.1      

Swan Energy 210        21     54.0 14.4    14.4   21.6   21.5   21.5    21.5   21.5   21.5   18.4    

Tata Consultancy Services 14,025   28     71.8 0.5      0.5     0.5     0.5     0.5      0.5     0.5     0.5     0.3      

The Ramco Cements 192        3       42.3 2.3      2.3     2.1     2.1     2.2      1.6     2.8     3.2     3.2      

Tube Investments 723        — 45.1 0.1      0.1     0.1     0.1     0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0      

United Breweries 459        40     70.8 14.5    14.5   15.0   14.5   14.5    14.5   12.4   12.4   12.4    

United Spirits 825        6       56.7 1.2      1.2     1.2     1.2     1.2      1.2     1.2     1.2     1.2      

Varun Beverages 1,817     — 62.9 0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0      0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0      

Vinati Organics 151        1       74.3 — — 0.7     0.7     0.7      0.7     0.7     0.7     0.8      

Zee Entertainment Enterprises 133        — 4.0 5.4      5.4     5.4     5.4     5.4      5.4     5.4     5.4     5.4      

(Rs bn)

Mar-24

Mcap.

(Rs bn)

% of promoter pledged holding

Pledged 

value
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"Each of the analysts named below hereby certifies that, with respect to each subject company and its securities for which the analyst is responsible in this report, (1) all of the
views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies and securities, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be,
directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report:, Sanjeev Prasad, Sunita Baldawa and Anindya Bhowmik."
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RATINGS AND OTHER DEFINITIONS/IDENTIFIERS

Definitions of ratings

BUY. We expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over the next 12 months.

ADD. We expect this stock to deliver 5-15% returns over the next 12 months.

REDUCE. We expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 12 months.

SELL. We expect this stock to deliver <-5% returns over the next 12 months.

Our Fair Value estimates are also on a 12-month horizon basis.

Our Ratings System does not take into account short-term volatility in stock prices related to movements in the market. Hence, a particular Rating  may not strictly be in accordance with the 
Rating System at all times.

Other definitions

Coverage view. The coverage view represents each analyst’s overall fundamental outlook on the Sector. The coverage view will consist of one of the following designations: Attractive, 
Neutral, Cautious.

Other ratings/identifiers

NR = Not Rated. The investment rating and fair value, if any, have been suspended temporarily. Such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulation(s) and/or Kotak Securities 
policies in circumstances when Kotak Securities or its affiliates is acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other 
circumstances. 

CS = Coverage Suspended. Kotak Securities has suspended coverage of this company. 

NC = Not Covered. Kotak Securities does not cover this company. 

RS = Rating Suspended. Kotak Securities Research has suspended the investment rating and fair value, if any, for this stock, because there is not a sufficient fundamental basis for 
determining an investment rating or fair value. The previous investment rating and fair value, if any, are no longer in effect for this stock and should not be relied upon. 

NA = Not Available or Not Applicable. The information is not available for display or is not applicable.

NM = Not Meaningful. The information is not meaningful and is therefore excluded.
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3. Kotak Mahindra Inc. does not accept or receive any compensation of any kind directly from US institutional investors for the dissemination of the Kotak Securities Limited research reports. However, Kotak Securities Limited has entered into an agreement with Kotak Mahindra Inc. which includes payment for sourcing new major US
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reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, Kotak Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any
companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are
inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.
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investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Kotak Securities Limited does not provide tax advise to its
clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment. Certain transactions – including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities – give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. The material is based on
information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or
other reasons may prevent us from doing so. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Kotak
Securities Limited and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse
effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies, affectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current
derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions.
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